

NOS. 16-476, 16-477

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
ANTHONY J. DREYER
SKADDEN ARPS
SLATE MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondents

October 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Federal Regulation of Gambling.....	3
B. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act	6
C. New Jersey’s Relentless Efforts to Get Sports-Gambling Schemes Into Its Casinos and Racetracks	10
D. Proceedings Below.....	13
E. New Jersey’s Proposed Abandonment of the Regulation of Sports Gambling	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. PASPA Does Not Commandeer The States.....	22
A. The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Prohibits Only Laws that Compel States to Enact or Administer Federal Policy	22
B. PASPA Does Not Compel States to Enact or Administer Federal Policy	28
C. PASPA Does Not Require States to Maintain Sports-Gambling Prohibitions....	36
D. PASPA Constitutionally Preempts the 2014 Law.....	42

E. The Commandeering Doctrine Does Not Entitle New Jersey To Achieve Policy Objectives that Are Inconsistent with Federal Law.....	46
II. Even Without The Challenged Authorization Provision, PASPA Would Still Prohibit Casinos And Racetracks From Providing Sports Gambling Pursuant To The 2014 Law...	53
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	55
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	36
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	54
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	4, 48
<i>Christie v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014).....	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	38
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	27
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	55
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	50, 52
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	54
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	25
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	15, 43
<i>Hodel</i> <i>v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32, 47, 48

<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	15
<i>In re Pet. of Casino Licensees for Approval of a New Game, Rulemaking & Authorization of a Test</i> , 633 A.2d 1050 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	25
<i>N.Y. State Broads. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 414 F.2d 990 (2d Cir. 1969)	4
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013)	11
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	11, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	52
<i>Office of the Comm’r of Baseball v. Markell</i> , 579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009)	41
<i>PLIVA Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 546 U.S. 604 (2011).....	35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	7, 24, 25, 30
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	24

<i>United States v. McDonough</i> , 835 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5, 50
---	-------

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. IV, §VII, ¶2.....	58
N.J. Const. art. IV, §VII, ¶2D	10, 38

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §136v(b)	34
15 U.S.C. §1121(b)	34
15 U.S.C. §3001(a)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. §13	41
18 U.S.C. §224	5, 49
18 U.S.C. §1084(a)	4, 5, 49
18 U.S.C. §1084(b)	4
18 U.S.C. §1301	49
18 U.S.C. §1307(d)	5
18 U.S.C. §1511(a)	5
18 U.S.C. §1955(a)	49
18 U.S.C. §1955(b)(1)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. §§1961-68	50
21 U.S.C. §360k(a)	34
21 U.S.C. §678	34
28 U.S.C. §3701.	7
28 U.S.C. §3702(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §3702(2)	8, 31, 49, 54
28 U.S.C. §3703	8, 34, 49, 57
28 U.S.C. §3704(a)(1).....	8, 30
28 U.S.C. §3704(a)(2).....	8, 30

28 U.S.C. §3704(a)(3).....	9
28 U.S.C. §3704(a)(4).....	9
31 U.S.C. §5362(10)	6, 49
46 U.S.C. §4306	34
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)	35
49 U.S.C. §31111(b)	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2a:40-1	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2c:37-2	52
N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-1.....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-2.....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-4.....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. §5:12A-7.....	13
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	5
Regulation	
N.J. Admin. Code §13:69N.....	10
Other Authorities	
Ryan Baasch & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Congress and the Reconstruction of Foreign Affairs Federalism</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 47 (2016).....	51
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	39
137 Cong. Rec. S2256 (Feb. 22, 1991) (statement of Sen. DeConcini).....	6
Stephen Edelson, <i>Monmouth Park set to use sports betting ‘Nuclear Option’</i> , Asbury Park Press, May 25, 2017, http://on.app.com/2hKWY5k	18
G.A. A4303, 217th Leg. (2016)	18

G.A. S3375, 217th Leg. (2017)	18, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1053 (1963).....	5
Northstar New Jersey, 2016 Annual Corporate Social Responsibility Report, http://www.northstarnewjerseylottery.com/ images/2016_Annual_Corporate_Social_Res ponsibility_Report.pdf	56
S. Rep. No. 102-248 (1991), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3553	6, 7, 8, 56
Senate Bill 2250, 216th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.J. 2014).....	12
Senate Bill 2460, 216th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.J. 2014).....	12
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1992)	39
